# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3074993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SONIA REED	05/13/2012
KENNETH SIPPOLA	05/07/2012
WILLIAM THAW	09/30/2012
MUSTAFA TOP	03/27/2012
WILLIAM B BEDWELL	04/03/2012
STEVEN CROUCH-BAKER	04/03/2012
FRANCIS LOUIS TANZELLA	04/02/2014
ESPERANZA ALVAREZ	04/04/2012
JOHN STEPHENS STOTTS	04/03/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	PO BOX 8999
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94128

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14322849

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** djones@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: EIGHTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

	PAILNI
SIGNATURE:	/Danielle M. Jones/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIELLE M. JONES
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	79900-832637

503028393 REEL: 033997 FRAME: 0209

DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2014		
Total Attachments: 12	Total Attachments: 12		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	ssignment_79900-832637#page1.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	signment_79900-832637#page2.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	ssignment_79900-832637#page3.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	signment_79900-832637#page4.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	signment_79900-832637#page5.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	ssignment_79900-832637#page6.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	signment_79900-832637#page7.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	ssignment_79900-832637#page8.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	signment_79900-832637#page9.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	signment_79900-832637#page10.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	ssignment_79900-832637#page11.tif		
source=P-42049US01_Continuation_As	ssignment_79900-832637#page12.tif		

PATENT REEL: 033997 FRAME: 0210



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

OCTOBER 1, 2014

PTAS

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER EIGHTH FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 502999095

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/30/2014 REEL/FRAME: 033853/0979

NUMBER OF PAGES: 12

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 79900-832637

ASSIGNOR:

REED, SONIA DOC DATE: 05/13/2012

ASSIGNOR:

SIPPOLA, KENNETH DOC DATE: 05/07/2012

ASSIGNOR:

THAW, WILLIAM DOC DATE: 09/30/2012

ASSIGNOR:

TOP, MUSTAFA DOC DATE: 03/27/2012

ASSIGNOR:

BEDWELL, WILLIAM B. DOC DATE: 04/03/2012

ASSIGNOR:

CROUCH-BAKER, STEVEN DOC DATE: 04/03/2012

ASSIGNOR:

TANZELLA, FRANCIS LOUIS DOC DATE: 04/02/2014

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV PATENT

REEL: 033997 FRAME: 0211

ASSIGNOR:

ALVAREZ, ESPERANZA DOC DATE: 04/04/2012

ASSIGNOR:

DOC DATE: 04/03/2012 STOTTS, JOHN STEPHENS

ASSIGNEE:

VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION PO BOX 8999 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94128

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13412422

FILING DATE: 03/05/2012 ISSUE DATE: 08/19/2014 PATENT NUMBER: 8807437

TITLE: PAYMENT CARD SYSTEM AND METHOD

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> **PATENT REEL: 033997 FRAME: 0212**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

**JOINT** 

WHEREAS, Sonia Reed of 4109 Quail Run Drive, Danville, CA 94506; Kenneth M. Sippola of 5 Mars Street, San Francisco, CA 94114; William Thaw of 1599 Lexington Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94402; Mustafa Top of 3101 Browntail Way, San Ramon, CA 94582; William B. Bedwell of 345 Sheridan Ave, Apt. 415, Palo Alto, CA 94306; Steven Crouch-Baker of 3120 Louis Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303; Francis Louis Tanzella of 935 Buckland Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070; Esperanza Alvarez of 112 Durham Street, Menlo Park, CA 94025; and John Stephens Stotts of 653 Robin Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95050, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

PAYMENT CARD SYSTEM AND METHOD

Date(s) of execution of Declaration: 3/27/12; 3/30/12; 4/3/12; 4/4/12

4/2/12; 5/7/12; 5/13/12

Filing Date:

March 5, 2012

Application No.:

13/412,422; and

WHEREAS, VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, a corporation of the state of Delaware, located at P.O. Box 8999, San Francisco, CA 94128, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignor, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated: 5-13-12	Jonia W. Beel
	Sonia Reed
Dated:	
	Kenneth M. Sippola

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 79900-832637 Page 2	Client Reference No.: P-42049US01	
Dated:	William Thaw	
Dated:	Mustafa Top	
Dated:	William B. Bedwell	
Dated:	Steven Crouch-Baker	
Dated:	Francis Louis Tanzella	
Dated:	Esperanza Alvarez	
Dated:	John Stephens Stotts	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

JOINT

WHEREAS, Sonia Reed of 4109 Quail Run Drive, Danville, CA 94506; Kenneth M. Sippola of 5 Mars Street, San Francisco, CA 94114; William Thaw of 1599 Lexington Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94402; Mustafa Top of 3101 Browntail Way, San Ramon, CA 94582; William B. Bedwell of 345 Sheridan Ave, Apt. 415, Palo Alto, CA 94306; Steven Crouch-Baker of 3120 Louis Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303; Francis Louis Tanzella of 935 Buckland Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070; Esperanza Alvarez of 112 Durham Street, Menlo Park, CA 94025; and John Stephens Stotts of 653 Robin Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95050, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

PAYMENT CARD SYSTEM AND METHOD

Date(s) of execution of Declaration: 3/27/12; 3/30/12; 4/3/12; 4/4/12

4/2/12; 5/7/12; 5/13/12

Filing Date:

March 5, 2012

Application No.:

13/412,422; and

WHEREAS, VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, a corporation of the state of Delaware, located at P.O. Box 8999, San Francisco, CA 94128, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignor, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

	į.
Dated:	5/7/12

Dated:

Sonia Reed

Kenneth M. Sippola

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 79900-832637 Page 2	Client Reference No.: P-42049US	01
Dated:	William Thaw	
Dated:	Mustafa Top	
Dated:	William B. Bedwell	
Dated:	Steven Crouch-Baker	
Dated:	Francis Louis Tanzella	
Dated:	Esperanza Alvarez	
Dated:	John Stephens Stotts	

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

**JOINT** 

WHEREAS, Sonia Reed of 4109 Quail Run Drive, Danville, CA 94506; Kenneth M. Sippola of 5 Mars Street, San Francisco, CA 94114; William Thaw of 1599 Lexington Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94402; Mustafa Top of 3101 Browntail Way, San Ramon, CA 94582; William B. Bedwell of 345 Sheridan Ave, Apt. 415, Palo Alto, CA 94306; Steven Crouch-Baker of 3120 Louis Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303; Francis Louis Tanzella of 935 Buckland Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070; Esperanza Alvarez of 112 Durham Street, Menlo Park, CA 94025; and John Stephens Stotts of 653 Robin Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95050, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

PAYMENT CARD SYSTEM AND METHOD

Date(s) of execution of Declaration:  $\frac{3/27/12}{4/2/12}$ ;  $\frac{3/30/12}{5/7/12}$ ;  $\frac{4/4}{12}$ 

Filing Date:

March 5, 2012

Application No.:

13/412,422; and

WHEREAS, VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, a corporation of the state of Delaware, located at P.O. Box 8999, San Francisco, CA 94128, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignor, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated:		
	Sonia Reed	
Dated:		
Dated.	Kenneth M. Sippola	

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 79900-832637	Client Reference No	.: P-42049US01
Page 2	alas es	
Dated: 3/30/2012	William Thaw	<b></b>
Dated:	Mustafa Top	<b></b> -
Dated:	William B. Bedwell	-
Dated:	Steven Crouch-Baker	···
Dated:	Francis Louis Tanzella	-
Dated:	Esperanza Alvarez	-
Dated:	John Stephens Stotts	-

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

**JOINT** 

WHEREAS, Sonia Reed of 4109 Quail Run Drive, Danville, CA 94506; Kenneth M. Sippola of 5 Mars Street, San Francisco, CA 94114; William Thaw of 1599 Lexington Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94402; Mustafa Top of 3101 Browntail Way, San Ramon, CA 94582; William B. Bedwell of 345 Sheridan Ave, Apt. 415, Palo Alto, CA 94306; Steven Crouch-Baker of 3120 Louis Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303; Francis Louis Tanzella of 935 Buckland Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070; Esperanza Alvarez of 112 Durham Street, Menlo Park, CA 94025; and John Stephens Stotts of 653 Robin Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95050, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: PAYMENT CARD SYSTEM AND METHOD

Date(s) of execution of Declaration:  $\frac{3/27/12}{4/2/12}$ ;  $\frac{3/30/12}{4/3/12}$ ;  $\frac{4/4/12}{4/2/12}$ 

Filing Date:

March 5, 2012

Application No.:

13/412,422; and

WHEREAS, VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, a corporation of the state of Delaware, located at P.O. Box 8999, San Francisco, CA 94128, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignor, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated:

Sonia Reed

Dated:

Kenneth M. Sippola

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 79900-832637	Client Reference No.: P-4204	90801
Page 2		
Dated:	William Thaw	
Dated: 3/27/2012	Mustafa Top	
Dated:	William B. Bedwell	
Dated:	Steven Crouch-Baker	
Dated:	Francis Louis Tanzella	
Dated:	Esperanza Alvarez	
Dated:	John Stephens Stotts	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

**JOINT** 

WHEREAS, Sonia Reed of 4109 Quail Run Drive, Danville, CA 94506; Kenneth M. Sippola of 5 Mars Street, San Francisco, CA 94114; William Thaw of 1599 Lexington Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94402; Mustafa Top of 3101 Browntail Way, San Ramon, CA 94582; William B. Bedwell of 345 Sheridan Ave, Apt. 415, Palo Alto, CA 94306; Steven Crouch-Baker of 3120 Louis Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303; Francis Louis Tanzella of 935 Buckland Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070; Esperanza Alvarez of 112 Durham Street, Menlo Park, CA 94025; and John Stephens Stotts of 653 Robin Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95050, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

PAYMENT CARD SYSTEM AND METHOD

Date(s) of execution of Declaration:  $\frac{3}{27}/12$ ;  $\frac{3}{30}/12$ ;  $\frac{4}{3}/12$ ;  $\frac{4}{4}/12$ ;  $\frac{4}/12$ ;  $\frac{4}{4}/12$ ;  $\frac{4}/12$ 

Filing Date:

March 5, 2012

Application No.:

13/412,422; and

WHEREAS, VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, a corporation of the state of Delaware, located at P.O. Box 8999, San Francisco, CA 94128, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignor, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated:	
	Sonia Reed
	•
Dated:	
	Kenneth M. Sippola

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 79900-832637 Page 2	Client Reference No.: P-42049US01
Dated:	William Thaw
Dated:	Mustafa Top
Dated: 4/3/2012	William B. Bedwell
Dated: $\frac{4/3/2012}{}$	Slew Couch-Baker  Steven Crouch-Baker
Dated: 4pril 2, 2012	Ja Lanelle Francis Louis Tanzella
Dated: 1771 4, 2012	Esperanza Alvarez
Dated: 4PR/L 3, 20/2	John Stephens Stotts